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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
BOARD OF OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY PRACTICE 

GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING 
July 11, 2011 

 
MINUTES DRAFT 

4042 Bald Cypress Way, Conference Room # 301 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-3255 

Office Telephone Number: (850) 245-4373 
 

Participants in this public meeting were made aware that these proceedings were recorded and 
that an audio file of the meeting will be posted to the board's website, per the agenda page. 
 
Call to Order  
Ms. Garcia, Chair, called the meeting to order at 9:05 a.m.  Those present for all or part of the 
meeting, included the following: 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT     STAFF PRESENT 
Laura Garcia, OT, Chair     Allen Hall, Executive Director 
Kathleen Banta, OT     Anna Hart King, Program Administrator 
Carol Watson, OTA     Deborah Boutwell, Regulatory Specialist II 
Anthony Hicks, OT     Greg Ramer, Regulatory Specialist II 
Sandra Dunbar, OT 
Phillip Mullings, Consumer Member   COURT REPORTER 
       American Court Reporting 
       Suzette Bragg  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL   425 Old Magnolia Road 
Dror Lewy      Crawfordville, FL  32327 

Phone: (850) 421-0058 
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY    FAX: (850) 421-1146 
Manshi Shah      Email: BRAGGD1@AOL.COM 
  
 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 
 
INFORMAL HEARING 
 

TAB 1 Lisa Marie Meyer, OT 13163, DOH Case # 2009-2 0627 
 
Ms. Meyer was present for the meeting and sworn in by the court reporter. 
 
Mr. Mullings and Ms. Banta were recused from this case due to their participation on the 
Probable Cause Panel. 
 
Ms. Shah summarized the case # 2009-20627 for the Board. 
 
An Administrative Complaint was filed on October 18, 2010 charging Ms. Meyer with violation of 
Section 468.217(1)(c), and 468.217(1)(b), Florida Statutes (2009) as pursuant to a Medicaid 
Fraud Investigation and previous two count felony filed in the Circuit Court of Pulaski County, 
Arkansas, in case number CR-2009-1413, charging Ms. Meyer with Medicaid Fraud and 
unlawfully, feloniously, failing to complete, and maintain all medical records for billed services 
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for five (5) years, as required by the Arkansas Medicaid Program.  Additionally, the felony 
information stated that Ms. Meyer was engaged in criminal activity from on or about January 1, 
2007 through on or about February 20, 2008.  Ms. Meyer pled guilty September 28, 2009 and 
pursuant to her guilty plea, was sentenced to five years probation, ordered to pay restitution of 
sixty seven thousand five hundred dollars ($67,500) and a judgment of twenty two thousand five 
hundred ($22,500) to the Arkansas Medicaid Trust Fund.  Ms. Meyer has been excluded from 
participation in all federally funded health care programs, including the Arkansas Medicaid 
program.  The Arkansas State Medical Board revoked Ms. Meyer’s OT license and stayed the 
revocation for a period of one (1) year during which time Ms. Meyer is to successfully complete 
probation, pay costs of seven hundred ninety five dollars ($795.00), and reappear before the 
Arkansas State Medical Board prior to resuming active practice of occupational therapy, and get 
the Arkansas State Medical Board’s approval of her proposed practice setting in the State of 
Arkansas. 
 
Pursuant to the Administrative Complaint, Ms. Meyer is charged with the following violations 
 
Count I: Section 468.217(1)(c), Florida Statutes (2009), being convicted or found guilty, 
regardless of adjudication, of a crime in any jurisdiction which directly relates to the practice of 
occupational therapy or to the ability to practice occupational  therapy, constituting grounds for 
disciplinary action by the Board of Occupational Therapy.  
 
Count II: Section 468.217(1)(c), Florida Statutes (2009), having a license to practice 
occupational therapy revoked, suspended, or otherwise acted against, including the denial of 
licensure, by the licensing authority of another state, territory, or country constituting grounds for 
disciplinary action by the Board of Occupational Therapy.  
 
Ms. Meyer has not disputed the allegations as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and the 
case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Fact, which requires 
the Board to impose discipline upon Ms. Meyer’s license as deemed appropriate by the Board 
deems appropriated, and to assess costs of the investigation. 

MOTION:  Ms. Watson made a motion to make a finding that the Respondent was properly 
served with the Administrative Complaint.  Mr. Hicks seconded the motion, which carried 4/0. 

MOTION:  Ms. Dunbar made a motion to adopt the findings of fact as set forth in the 
Administrative Complaint.  Mr. Hicks seconded the motion, which carried 4/0. 

MOTION:  Mr. Hicks made a motion to adopt the allegations of law as the conclusions of law as 
set forth in the Administrative Complaint and find that this constitutes a violation of the Board of 
Occupational Therapy Practice Act.  Ms. Watson seconded the motion, which carried 4/0. 

MOTION:   Mr. Hicks made a motion to accept the materials under Tab 1 into evidence for the 
purpose of imposing penalties.  Ms. Watson seconded the motion, which carried 4/0. 

The Board discussed and chose not to impose any additional fines, as recommended in the 
Board’s Disciplinary guidelines, due to mitigating circumstances of substantial fines previously 
imposed in Arkansas. 
 
Mr. Hicks made a motion to impose a Reprimand, no fines, no probation.  The motion failed and   
Mr. Hicks withdrew his motion. 
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Ms. Dunbar suggested Ms. Meyer to take continuing education courses in the area of time 
management and documentation to improve such skills.   
 
MOTION:  After discussion, Ms. Dunbar made a motion to impose the following penalties: 
 

• 6-months probation under the indirect supervision of a licensed OT, PT or SLP or other 
appropriate person to Compliance Management Unit upon obtaining employment as an 
OT; Ms. Meyer cannot own her own therapy company; must work for an employer in a 
position where she is supervised; probation is tolled until supervised employment 
begins; 

• Submit 2 curriculum vitae’s for approval of supervisor by the Board Chair; 
• Supervisor required to submit monthly reports, however to review, on a weekly basis, a 

random 50% of licensee’s client documentation to ensure the timeliness of entries and 
scheduling, and also to reconcile billing records with client documentation.  
 

Mr. Hicks seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.  
 
MOTION:   Ms. Dunbar made a motion to accept the assessment of costs, totaling $2567.21 
with 365 days to pay, as recommended by the Prosecuting Attorney.  Mr. Hicks seconded the 
motion, which carried 4/0. 
 
 
INFORMAL HEARING 
 

TAB 2  Lisa Marie Meyer, OT 13163, DOH Case # 2010- 02593 
 
Mr. Mullings and Ms. Banta were recused from this case due to their participation on the 
Probable Cause Panel. 
 
Ms. Shah summarized the case for the Board and recommended to dismiss the case due to the 
inconsistency between the use of the word “termination” in s.456.0635, F.S., with the federal 
use of the term “exclusion” as it pertains to a licensee being unable to bill Medicaid or Medicare 
for services rendered. 
 
MOTION:  After discussion, Ms. Dunbar moved to accept the prosecuting attorney’s 
recommendation to dismiss this case.  Mr. Hicks seconded the motion, which carried 4/0. 
 
 
PROSECUTOR’S REPORT 
 

TAB 3 Manshi Shah, Prosecuting Attorney 
 
Ms. Shah presented the Prosecutor’s Report outlining the current status of open disciplinary 
cases. 
 
Total Pre –Probable Cause Cases:      4 
Cases under legal review:     2 
Cases where PC Recom made:               4 
Total Cases where PC has been found:   4 
Cases in holding status:    0 
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Cases awaiting supp. invest.:       0 
Cases in which AC has been filed:   4 
Cases pending before DOAH:   0 
Cases in intake status:     0 
 
MOTION:  Ms. Watson moved to accept the Prosecutor’s Report and allow her to continue to 
prosecute cases more that one year old.  Ms. Banta seconded the motion, which carried 6/0. 
 
 
POST- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS  
 
 VOLUNTARY RELINQUISHMENT 
 
TAB 4  Voluntary Relinquishment 
 
Karen Kay Davidson, OTA 4874, DOH Case # 2010-03101  
 
An Administrative Complaint was filed on May 18, 2009, charging Ms. Davidson, OTA 4874 with 
violation of Section 468.217(1) (q), Florida Statutes (2006), for Malpractice, by failing to practice 
occupational therapy with a level of care, skill, and treatment which is recognized by a 
reasonably prudent similar occupational therapist or occupational therapy assistant as being 
acceptable under similar conditions and circumstances.  A Settlement Agreement was approved 
by the Board at the November 2, 2009 meeting of the Board which included: A Reprimand, A 
$1000 fine, and Costs of $1,712.48. 
 
At the April 11, 2011 Meeting of the Board, Ms. Davidson was charged with the violating Section 
468.217(1)(v)F.S.(2009), by failing to comply with a previous Board order requiring payment of a 
$1,000 fine and costs of $1,712.48 by January 18, 2010, due to a violation of Section 
468.217(1)(q), FS (2006), for failing to practice occupational therapy with reasonable skill and 
safety.  A new Settlement Agreement was imposed which included: Reprimand, Suspension 
until payment of past due fine in the amount of $1000 and costs in the amount of $1,712.48 
related to the prior case; Payment of current case costs in the amount of $721.88; and Payment 
of current case fine in the amount of $500.00 to be paid within 365 days of the filing of the Final 
Order. 
 
After the Final Order was filed Ms. Davidson submitted a personal request to surrender her 
license. 
 
MOTION:  After Discussion, Ms. Watson moved to accept Ms. Davidson’s request for 
administrative voluntary relinquishment of her OT license, with the understanding that Ms. 
Davidson will still be required to pay the assessed costs and fines.  Ms. Dunbar seconded the 
motion, which carried 6/0. 
 

REPORTS  
 
TAB 5  Steven Sanford, Case #2066-14494 
 
As requested for follow-up from the last meeting of the Board, Compliance reports for Mr. 
Sanford were placed on the agenda for the Board’s review.  In the Board agenda materials, 
unnoticed until the meeting, Ms. Kayshan’s review of the billing records were not included in the 
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agenda materials. Staff contacted the Compliance Officer, but was unable to retrieve such 
records.  The Board agreed to table the review and requested Staff to investigate the timely 
receipt of the reports and proceed with information on the October meeting agenda. 
 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS 
 
EXEMPTION APPLICATIONS 
 
TAB 6  O’Shea, Mohana R.  OT 8953, Clear/Active 
 
Ms. Mohana O’Shea was present, sworn in by the court reporter and not represented by 
counsel. 
 
Ms. O’Shea submitted an application for Exemption from Disqualification to seek employment in 
a health care facility licensed under Chapter 400, Florida Statutes, due to results of a Level II 
background screening.  She requests exemption from disqualification from employment in 
positions covered by s. 400.512 (Nursing Homes and Related Health Care Facilities) and 
chapter 435 (Employment Screening) of the Florida Statutes.  An exemption provides eligibility 
for employment despite the presence of a disqualifying offense(s). 
 
The disqualifying offenses indicated in Ms. O’Shea’s background screening report were 
committed in 2004 and 2005, after her original date of licensure of 02/02/99.  No records were 
found where Ms. O’Shea reported such charges to the DEPT or Board.  Ms. O’Shea has a 
Clear/Active Florida license with no discipline history. 
 
Ms. O’Shea’s initial application for OT licensure was submitted and she was licensed on 
02/02/99. The above charges were committed after her original date of licensure. 
 
MOTION:  Following discussion, Ms. Dunbar made a motion to table the consideration for the 
Exemption until Ms. O’Shea undergoes an evaluation by a licensed mental health professional 
and submits a letter from the evaluator indicating whether she is ready to return to practice, and 
capable of working in a high risk area with a vulnerable population.  This letter must be on the 
evaluator’s professional letterhead and submitted directly to the Board Office.  The Board Chair 
was delegated authority to review the letter and determine whether the exemption should be 
granted.  If the exemption is granted, staff will notify Board Counsel of need for an order 
granting the exemption.  Ms. Banta seconded the motion, which carried 4/2 with four ayes and 
two nays from Mr. Mullings and Mr. Hicks. 
 
MOTION:  Ms. Dunbar amended her previous motion to include the letter must be received prior 
to the next meeting of the Board, October 20, 2011, or the exemption would be denied.  Staff 
would notify Board Counsel of need for an order denying exemption.  Ms. Banta seconded the 
motion, which carried 5/1 with a five ayes and one nay by Mr. Mullings. 
 
TAB 7  Vollaire, Sarah Jeanette, OTA 11010, Clear/A ctive 

Ms. Vollaire was not required to attend this meeting but was sent a notice and invitation to 
appear.  Ms. Vollaire responded she was unable to attend and was not present for the meeting. 
 
Ms. Sarah Jeanette Vollaire submitted an application for Exemption from Disqualification to 
seek employment in a health care facility licensed under Chapter 400, Florida Statutes, due to 
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results of a Level II background screening.  She requests exemption from disqualification from 
employment in positions covered by s. 400.512 (Nursing Homes and Related Health Care 
Facilities) and chapter 435 (Employment Screening) of the Florida Statutes.  An exemption 
provides eligibility for employment despite the presence of a disqualifying offense(s). 
 
The disqualifying offense indicated in the background screening report was committed in 2006, 
before Ms. Vollaire’s initial date of licensure, on 07/27/09.  Ms. Vollaire did not disclose the 
charge on her original licensure application.  No records were found where Ms. Vollaire has 
reported such charges to the DEPT or Board.  Ms. Vollaire has a Clear/Active Florida license 
with no discipline history. 
 
Ms. Deborah Troup with the Professional’s Resources Network (PRN), was present and sworn 
in by the court reporter.  Ms. Troup stated Ms. Vollaire was currently compliant with a PRN 
monitoring contract.   
 
MOTION:  Following a discussion, Mr. Mullings made a motion to grant Ms. Vollaire’s 
Exemption request.  Mr. Hicks seconded the motion, which carried 6/0. 
 
 
PETITION FOR WAIVER OR VARIANCE 
 
TAB 8  Rule 64B11- 4.001, F.A.C., Use of Prescripti on Devices  

Richard W. Robitaille, D.C. 
 
Dr. Robitalle was not present for the meeting, was represented by counsel, Mr. Ed Bayo, 
however, Ms. Veronica Bayo Clifford was present on Mr. Bayo’s behalf.  Ms. Clifford was sworn 
in by the Court Reporter. 
 
Dr. Robitalle petitioned the Board to permit him as a licensed Chiropractic Physician to 
supervise  occupational therapist and occupational therapy assistants when training to use  
electrical stimulation devices, based on his extensive experience and training in the Use of 
Prescription Devices, and was approved by the Board at the April 11, 2011 meeting.  Dr. 
Robitalle’s original petition included Rule 64B11-4.001 (1) (d), F.A.C. specific for the use of 
‘electric stimulation’. Mr. Robitalle has presented a second petition to the Board requesting 
waiver or variance from Rule 64B11-4.001 (2) (d). F.A.C., to supervise occupational therapist 
and occupational therapy assistants, when training to use ‘ultrasound’ devices. 
 
MOTION:  Following discussion, Mr. Hicks moved to approve Dr. Robitalle’s petition.  Mr. 
Mulling’s seconded the motion, which carried 6/0. 

 

APPLICANT RATIFICATION LISTS 

TAB 9  Endorsement Candidates:  Occupational Therap ists & Assistants 

MOTION:  Mr. Mullings moved to approve the ratification list of applicants for licensure, 71 
names, including 10 names on an addendum list, totaling 81 names.  Ms. Banta seconded the 
motion, which carried 6/0. 
 
ACTION TAKEN:  81 names ratified for licensure by endorsement. 
 

TAB 10 Examination Candidates: Occupational Therapi sts & Assistants 
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MOTION:  Mr. Hicks moved to approve for licensure, pending the successful passage of the 
NBCOT examination, ratification list of applicants for licensure as noted, 110 names, including 
17 names on an addendum list, totaling 127 names.  Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which 
carried 6/0. 
 
ACTION TAKEN:   127 names approved for licensure pending successful exam results. 
 

TAB 11 Continuing Education Provider Applications 

MOTION:  Ms. Watson moved to approve the 4 continuing education providers, 2 providers 
offering a Prevention of Medical Errors course, and 0 providers offering a Laws and Rules 
course as listed for ratification.  Ms. Banta seconded the motion, which carried 6/0. 
 
ACTION TAKEN:   4 continuing education provider applications approved, 2 Prevention of 
Medical Errors courses and 0 Laws and Rules courses approved. 
 
 

RULES REVIEW AND/OR DEVELOPMENT 
 
TAB 12 Development of Rules 
  Rule 64B11-4.003, F.A.C., Discipline  
 
At the April 11, 2011 meeting the Board tabled this item and requested counsel to prepare some 
proposed language for the further discussion.  Mr. Lewy submitted the following language as a 
basis for discussion. 
 

64B11-4.003 Standards of Practice; Discipline. 
 (2) (b) Probation with conditions to include limitations on the type of practice or practice setting, 

requirement of supervision by a licensee of the Board or monitoring, employer and self reports, periodic 
appearances before the Board, counseling or participation in the Professionals Resource Network (PRN), 
payment of administrative fines, and such conditions to assure protection of the public. The licensee may 
choose any natural person licensed by the Board to be a supervisor or monitor. The supervisor or monitor 
should ideally provide such services without compensation. However, the licensee may contract with a 
any adequate for-profit entity or other licensee, if a natural person, for a fee. It is the licensee’s full 
responsability to pay for any supervision or monitoring services. All potential supervisors or monitors must 
be approved by the Board before providing services. The Board Chair is delegated the authority to review 
all potential supervisors or monitors for adequacy. 
 
The Board discussed and included the following revisions, and requested Counsel to revise the 
language and bring back for the Board’s review and approval at the October 10, 2011 meeting. 
 
64B11-4.003 Standards of Practice; Discipline. 

 (2) (b) Probation with conditions to include limitations on the type of practice or practice setting, 
requirement of supervision by a licensee of the Board or monitoring, employer and self reports, periodic 
appearances before the Board, counseling or participation in the Professionals Resource Network (PRN), 
payment of administrative fines, and such conditions to assure protection of the public. The licensee may 
choose any natural person licensed by the Board to be a supervisor or monitor. The supervisor or monitor 
should ideally provide such services without compensation. However, the licensee may contract with any 
adequate for-profit entity or other licensee, if a natural person, for a fee. It is the licensee’s full 
responsibility to pay for any supervision or monitoring services. All potential supervisors or monitors must 
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be approved by the Board before providing services. The Board Chair is delegated the authority to review 
all potential supervisors or monitors for adequacy. 
 
 

RULE STATUS REPORT 
 
TAB 13 Dror Lewy, Assistant Attorney General 

• Rule 64B11-2.003, F.A.C., Application/Fees (OT) 
• Rule 64B11-3.001, F.A.C., Application/Fees (OTA) 
• Rule 64B11-4.003, F.A.C., Discipline 

 
Board Counsel submitted a Rules Status report indicating the status of the following Rules: 
 

• Rule 64B11-2.003, F.A.C., Application/Fees (online app) 
Withdrawn 

• Rule 64B11-3.001, F.A.C., Application/Fees (online app) 
Withdrawn 

•••• Rule 64B11-4.003, F.A.C., Discipline 
Pending 

The Board requested Counsel to take any additional actions needed for final promulgation of 
each rule. 
 
REPORTS 

 
TAB 14 Board Chair and Other Board Members 
 
Informational Item. 

 

TAB 15 Executive Director 
Cash Balance Report 
Expenditures by Function 

 
Informational Item. 
 
Mr. Hall indicated the annual projections should be available for the next meeting of the Board 
to determine whether the Board would like to take any actions regarding fees. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
TAB 16 Long Range Planning Survey Results 
 
The Director of the Division of Medical Quality Assurance(MQA) within the Department of Health 
requested the development of a survey to elicit responses from board/council members in 
preparation of the 2011 Board/Council long-Range Planning meeting on September 27, 2011. 
 
Ms. Garcia indicated she plans to attend the upcoming annual MQA Board Chairs/Vice-Chairs 
meeting in September.  Ms. Garcia stated any additional comments from the Board members 
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may be sent to the Board office, prior to that meeting, and she will be sure to present those as 
well. 
 
TAB 17 SB 146 Jim King Keep Florida Working Act 

The Legislature passed and the Governor signed SB 146 the “Jim King Keep Florida Working 
Act” amending s. 112.011, F.S. Among other provisions, the law requires the Department to 
submit a report by December 31, 2011 and every four years thereafter listing all laws or rules 
“that disqualify from employment or licensure persons who have been convicted of a crime and 
have completed any incarceration and restitution to which they have been sentenced for such 
crime”. 
 
The Department requests each Board to conduct a review of their laws and rules to determine if 
any provisions exist that would automatically disqualify an applicant. 
 
MOTION: Ms. Banta made a motion that the Board of Occupational Therapy Practice does not 
have any specific OT laws or rules that would disqualify persons with prior convictions from 
employment or licensure.  Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which carried 6/0. 
 

TAB 18 HB 155 Privacy of Firearm Owners 
 
This Legislation prohibits a licensed health care practitioner or licensed health care facility from 
intentionally entering any disclosed information concerning firearm ownership into a patient’s 
health record, if the information is not relevant to the patent’s medical care or safety, or the 
safety of others.  Additionally, licensed health care providers and health care facilities are: 

• prohibited from inquiring whether oral or written, about the ownership of firearms or 
ammunition unless the information is relevant to the patient’s medical care or safety, or 
the safety of others; 

• prohibited from discriminating against a patient based upon whether a patient exercises 
his or her constitutional right to own and possess firearms or ammunition; and 

• mandated to respect a patient’s right to own or possess a firearm and refrain from 
harassing a patient about firearm ownership during an examination. 

 
MOTION:  After Discussion, Ms. Dunbar made a motion that the Board of Occupational 
Therapy’s current disciplinary guidelines are sufficient, and rule development is not required, 
should an OT/OTA licensee violate this new law.  Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which 
carried 6/0. 
 
TAB 19 2012 Proposed Board Meeting Dates 
 
The Board approved the following General Business Meeting dates for 2012: 
 

•••• January 9, 2012 
•••• April 9, 2012 
•••• July 9, 2012 
•••• October 8, 2012 

 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
TAB 20 April 11, 2011 General Business Meeting Minu tes 
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MOTION:  Mr. Mullings moved to approve the April 11, 2011 General Business Meeting 
minutes.  Ms. Watson seconded the motion, which carried 6/0. 
 
OTHER BUSINESS AND INFORMATION  
 
TAB 21 2011 MQA Legislative Summary  
 
Informational Item. 

 
TAB 22 PRN March 2011 Monthly Report 
 
Informational Item. 

 
TAB 23 Staff Recognition 

 

Informational Item. 

 
ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting adjourned at 1:16 p.m. 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
APPENDIX 1 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY/ASSISTANT ENDORSEMENT RATIFICATION LIST 
 
APPENDIX 2 ADDENDUM OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY/ASSISTANT ENDORSEMENT  
  RATIFICATION LIST 
 
APPENDIX 3 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY/ASSISTANT EXAMINATION CANDIDATE  
  CERTIFICATION LIST  
 
APPENDIX 4 ADDENDUM OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY/ASSISTANT EXAMINATION  
  CANDIDATE CERTIFICATION LIST 
 
APPENDIX 5 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY CERTIFICATION LIST OF 
  CONTINUING EDUCATION PROVIDERS  
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APPENDIX 1 
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY/ASSISTANT 

ENDORSEMENT RATIFICATION LIST 
July 11, 2011 

 
NAME    FILE #    Complete LICENSE #  
 
1. Altman, John   14208  05/24/11 OT 14699 
2. Anderson, Matthey  4778  06/15/11 OTA 11815 
3. Back, Shayna   14200  04/14/11 OT 14626 
4. Barnhardt, Jamie  14196  05/26/11 OT 14684 
5. Bower, Amy   14234  05/09/11 OT 14660 
6. Brown, Paulette  4662  06/14/11 OTA 11806 
7. Brown, Sandra  14191  05/04/11 OT 14649 
8. Burke, Lekisha  14181  04/28/11 OT 14637 
9. Campbell, Dena  14238  05/18/11 OT 14675 
10. Canter, Karen   14266  06/03/11 OT 14691 
11. Cohen, Bertha   4613  04/28/11 OTA 11720 
12. Crone, Morgan  14265  06/03/11 OT 14692 
13. Degennaro, Lisa  4658  05/04/11 OTA 11725 
14. Dorce, Marie   4140  06/01/11 OTA 11220 
15. Drabyn, Sarah   14249  05/25/11 OT 14681 
16. Fehr-Ducharme, Kerry 14221  05/05/11 OT 14652 
17. Fisher, Nicole Munoz  14106  04/21/11 OT 14633 
18. France, Lynda   14233  05/09/11 OT 14661 
19. Francis, Cynthia  4791  06/08/11 OTA 11800 
20. Giardina, Joy   14273  06/21/11 OT 14706 
21. Gunn, Lilyanne  14260  05/11/11 OT 14683 
22. Harper, Victoria  14206  04/28/11 OT 14638 
23. Hockenberry, Marjorie 14222  05/05/11 OT 14653 
24. Horwitz, Heidi   14215  06/03/11 OT 14687 
25. Howard, Tambria  4668  05/05/11 OTA 11726 
26. Hunt, Kristen   4621  04/28/11 OTA 11722 
27. Janz, Heidi   14245  05/25/11 OT 14679 
28. Jennings, Jessica  14225  05/09/11 OT 14657 
29. Johnson, Tonya  4772  05/05/11 OTA 11798 
30. Jones, Andrea   4653  04/28/11 OTA 11718 
31. Kittel, Christina  14239  05/19/11 OT 14674 
32. Koenig, Michelle  14171  04/28/11 OT 14636 
33. Kunder, Seema  14217  05/05/11 OT 14651 
34. LaQuatra, Mary  4762  05/18/11 OTA 11752 
35. Lund, Deborah  14061  04/13/11 OT 14625 
36. Mackey, Brittany  14256  06/16/11 OT 14703 
37. Mannery, Torah  14232  05/09/11 OT 14662 
38. Mason, Marc   4760  05/26/11 OTA 11771 
39. Martineau, Laura  14211  04/20/11 OT 14630 
40. Mitchell, Janeice  14190  04/28/11 OT 14639 
41. Monahan, Miriam  14158  05/04/11 OT 14645 
42. Morise, Dwayne  14213  04/20/11 OT 14628 
43. Moston, Ben   14192  05/18/11 OT 14668 
44. Moston, Christina  14248  05/25/11 OT 14680 
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45. Mouzon, Terry   4788  06/01/11 OTA 11789 
46. Narens, Barbara  4614  04/19/11 OTA 11712 
47. Neal, Tavares   4765  05/09/11 OTA 11755 
48. Nugent, Katie   14223  05/09/11 OT 14656 
49. Olsen, Sarah   14271  06/03/11 OT 14689 
50. Palesch, Dixie   4771  06/15/11 OTA 11807 
51. Palomba, Marcia  14227  05/09/11 OT 14658 
52. Perry, Tawana   4657  05/03/11 OTA 11724 
53. Purewal, Narinder   14069  06/16/11 OT 14701 
54. Ribeiro, Rejane  14231  05/09/11 OT 14663 
55. Riner, Meera   14235  05/09/11 OT 14659 
56. Rowland, Jessica  4626  05/18/11 OTA 11750 
57. Schoneweis, Debra  14240  05/18/11 OT 14673 
58. Schultz, Kimberly  4665  05/09/11 OTA 11728 
59. Scothie, Karin   14186  04/28/11 OT 14635 
60. Sheltz, April   14286  06/21/11 OT 14708 
61. Snyder, Kelly   14219  06/14/11 OT 14697 
62. Solz, Lee Ellen  14229  06/08/11 OT 14696 
63. Spires, Rayfield  13349  05/04/11 OT 14646 
64. Splaver, Shaani  14241  05/18/11 OT 14672 
65. Towery, Lisa   14264  06/02/11 OT 14693 
66. Trawick, Taryn  4654  04/19/11 OTA 11711 
67. Vaughan, Tara  4650  04/19/11 OTA 11710 
68. White, Tracey   14270  06/03/11 OT 14690 
69. Wilson-Morise, Lashone 14212  04/20/11 OT 14629 
70. Winston, Kristin  14242  06/14/11 OT 14698 
71. Young, Megan   14185  04/28/11 OT 14640 
 

APPENDIX 2 
 

ADDENDUM LIST 
THERAPY/ASSISTANT 

ENDORSEMENT RATIFICATION LIST 
July 11, 2011 

 
NAME    FILE #    Complete LICENSE #  

 
1. Baker, Thomas  4770  07/06/11 OTA 11847 
2. Beiser, Deborah  14289  07/06/11 OT 14714 
3. Doyle, Kristi  14291  06/27/11 OT 14712 
4. Gabuya, Leah  14290  07/06/11 OT 14715 
5. Haddix, Jana M.  4763  07/08/11 OTA  11854 
6. Haerr, Marilyn  4777  07/06/11 OTA 11850 
7. Martinc, Jennifer  4659  06/28/11 OTA 11831 
8. Ospina, Surley  4792  07/06/11 OTA 11846 
9. Tefft, Rebecca  4804  07/06/11 OTA 11848 
10. Willemsen, Shelly  4810  07/05/11 OTA 11843 
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APPENDIX 3 
 

OCCUPATONAL THERAPY/ASSISTANT 
EXAMINATION CANDIDATE CERTIFICATION LIST  

July 11, 2011 
 

 Name    File #  Complete Temp/Lic. # 
 

1. Acevedo, Angela  4697  05/20/11 OAT 11761 
2. Alexander, Melina Christine  4798  06/16/11 OAT 11814 
3. Alvarez, Marlin  4747  05/25/11 OAT 11769 
4. Amaral, Christina Marie  4673  06/17/11 OAT 11819  
5. Barthelemy, Patrick  4690  06/01/11 OAT 11788 
6. Barreto, Maria Del Carmen 4573  04/21/11 OTA 11716 
7. Battle, Anthony  4663  05/06/11 OAT 11727  
8. Becker, Vallerie Lee  4754  06/01/11 OAT 11783 
9. Bernard, Stanley  14255  05/18/11 OTT 14669 
10. Bezzam, Michele Simone 4773  05/18/11 OAT 11751 
11. Blanchar, Marisol  4698  06/01/11 OAT 11781 
12. Bonnici, Stephen  4727  06/01/11 OAT 11782 
13. Bows, Clinton Jay  4674  05/26/11 OAT 11774 
14. Bunton, Kimberly Anne 4749  05/25/11 OAT 11770 
15. Butler, Kemron Mackeenus 4753  05/26/11 OAT 11777 
16. Cabrera, Shirley  4692  06/02/11 OAT 11792 
17. Casimir , Charlie   4755  06/15/11 OAT 11808 
18. Chacon Contreras, Mary 4745  06/02/11 OAT 11793 
19. Chaples, Shanna Lynne 4691  06/02/11 OAT 11791 
20. Childress-Velasquez, Amanda4746  06/07/11 OAT 11797  
21. Charlier Occenad, Antoine 4696  05/26/11 OAT 11773 
22. Crissman, Brandon Michael 4741  05/25/11 OAT 11768 
23. Cruz, Jason Christopher 14269  05/19/11 OAT 14678 
24. Cutting, Melissa  4671  05/20/11 OAT 11757 
25. Da Silva, Loi   4710  04/21/11 OAT 11787 
26. Davila, Betina Marie  4388  04/20/11 n/a 
27. Davies, Todd Brian  4683  05/13/11 OAT 11738 
28. Davis, Megan Christine  14281  06/22/11 OTT 14710 
29. Davis, Renee   4684  05/25/11 OAT 11766 
30. Deus, Chalune  14263  06/02/11 OTT 14686 
31. Divine, Jessica  4736  06/08/11 OAT 11802 
32. Dixon, Jacqueline  4721  05/13/11 OAT 11743 
33. Donor, Romelie  4793  06/16/11 OAT 11817 
34. Dore, Kyle Kingsley  4733  04/21/11 OAT 11764 
35. Ducato, Amanda  4718  05/13/11 OAT 11741 
36. Emile, Emilienne   4723  06/22/11 OAT 11822 
37. Forbes, Mildred  4391  04/20/11 n/a 
38. Fraga, Yanisleidy  4451  06/07/11 OTA 11796 
39. Fried, Chana   4715  05/12/11 OAT 11736 
40. Friedman, Joel  4670  05/26/11 OAT 11776 
41. Gent, Kierra Ladorn  14250  05/11/11 OTT 14664 
42. Givens, Sebrina  4705  05/12/11 OAT 11748 
43. Gonsalves, Khallilah   4694  05/26/11 OAT 11778 
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44. Graffius, Caitlin  4739  05/26/11 OAT 11780 
45. Hagan, Kelly Rae  4737  05/25/11 OAT 11767 
46. Hesler, Phui Yee  4803  06/22/11 OAT 11829 
47. Hill , Christina Marie   4872  06/17/11 n/a 
48. Holly , Rudylyn Loreto  4734  06/17/11 OAT 11820 
49. Hopson , Jennifer Jo  4782  06/17/11 OAT 11821 
50. Hudak, Tim Joseph  4682  05/24/11 OTA 11763 
51. Idris, Israt Dilruba  4722  05/17/11 OAT 11745 
52. Inselman, John  4712  05/11/11 OAT 11731 
53. Jester, Darlene  4802  06/22/11 OAT 11828 
54. Jolicoeur, Paulena O.  4702  06/03/11 OAT 11794 
55. Jones, Julie   4704  05/12/11 OAT 11749 
56. Joseph, Nicole  4693  06/02/11 OAT 11790 
57. Kalina, Eric   4719  05/11/11 OAT 11733 
58. Korba, Matthew Thomas 4681  05/13/11 OAT 11734 
59. Lafaille-Paul, Loodjhinssy 14198  05/03/11 OTT 14644 
60. Lagge, Emma Jane  4789  06/15/11 OAT 11812 
61. Lebrun, Richard  4687  05/20/11 OAT 11758 
62. Lukaszewski, Maggie  4676  04/21/11 OAT 11739 
63. Marcelin, Johanne  4724  05/18/11 OAT 11746 
64. Martin, Ana Ivis  4707  06/07/11 OAT 11795 
65. May, Alexandria J  4700  06/15/11 OTA 11810 
66. McNiff, Melinda  4345  04/20/11 OTA 11713 
67. Moliere, Jesse   14246  06/08/11 OAT 14694 
68. Mouzon, Terry   13824  05/24/11 OT 14677 
69. Neese, Dawn   4652  05/20/11 OAT  11759 
70. Nicol, Sharee B.  4801  06/22/11 OAT 11827 
71. Numfor , Denis Shu   4709  06/14/11 OAT 11804  
72. Nunez, Jennyfer L.  4397  04/21/11 OTA 11717 
73. Padilla, Christie Marie  4750  04/22/11 OAT 11786 
74. Phan, Maikhanh Thi  14182   06/02/11 OT 14182 
75. Pierre, Adeline C.  14236  05/03/11 OTT 14643 
76. Puranik, Apurva   14214  05/04/11 OTT 14647 
77. Ringer, Joshua  4701  05/20/11 OAT 11756 
78. Rios, Judith Anne  4661  05/18/11 OAT 11747 
79. Robinson, Beverly Sharon  4787  06/14/11 OAT 11805  
80. Robles, Diana   4695  05/20/11 OAT 11760 
81. Ruggiero, Tracy  4716  05/12/11 OAT 11735 
82. Saltsman, Kimberly J.  4685  05/13/11 OTA 11737 
83. Santoro, James V.  4686  05/19/11 OAT  11753 
84. Schick, Lori Ann   4790  06/16/11 OAT 11813 
85. Schmidt, Thiara  4714  05/12/11 OTA  11823 
86. Shields, Kimberly  4679  05/11/11 OAT 11730 
87. Shoemaker, Katie Cobb 4799  06/16/11 OAT 11816 
88. Simmons, Chelsea Nicole 4703  04/21/11 OTA 11824 
89. Sliker, Erin   4730  05/26/11 OAT 11779 
90. Sobel, Emily Jean  4728  06/01/11 OAT 11785 
91. Solley, Lauren Michelle 14257  06/03/11 OTT 14688 
92. Spence, Keisha-Boyd  4757  06/22/11 OAT 11826 
93. Taylor, Amanda  4732  06/15/11 OAT 11811 
94. Terrell,  Julliette Nicole 4805  06/22/11 OAT 11830 
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95. Thomance, Love  4783  06/09/11 OAT  11803 
96. Thompson, Delta  14210  04/19/11 OTT 14631 
97. Torchon, Dashkah  4711  05/26/11 OAT 11772 
98. Torres, Mayra   4738  05/25/11 OAT 11765 
99. Vanore, Dave  4508  05/19/11 OTA 11754 
100. VanTassell, Emily Jean 14251  06/17/11 OAT 14075 
101. Vaughn, Stephanie  14247  06/22/11 OAT 14709 
102. Vazquez-Milan, Isabel C. 14124  04/27/11 OT 14655 
103. Vazquez, Santia  4678  06/01/11 OAT 11784 
104. Wade, Lisa   4677  05/13/11 OAT 11744 
105. Warner, Carol  4720  05/13/11 OAT 11742 
106. Webster, Melinda Jo  14279  06/15/11 OT 14700 
107. Willis, Lachima Shawala 4717  05/13/11 OAT 11740 
108. Wright, Alexandria  4504  04/20/11 OTA 11714 
109. White, Samuel Benjamin 4699  05/26/11 OAT 11775 
110. Wilson, Carol Alecia  4768  05/11/11 OAT 11732 

 
 

 
APPENDIX 4 

 
ADDENDUM 

 
OCCUPATONAL THERAPY/ASSISTANT 

EXAMINATION CANDIDATE CERTIFICATION LIST  
July 11, 2011 

 
 

 Name    File #  Complete Temp/Lic. # 
 

1. Barr, Jennifer Lynn  4819  07/08/11 OTA 11856  
2. Cassarly, Dawn Marie  4807  07/08/11 OTA 11855 
3. Christian, Amy Lee  4820  07/08/11 OAT 11857 
4. Cintron, Diane   4800  06/29/11 OAT 11826 
5. Kanzer, Tiffany Marie  4814  07/08/11 OAT 11852 
6. Lee, Jamie Rose  4812  07/01/11 OAT 11841 
7. Mccall , Donna Jean   4839  07/01/11 OAT 11837 
8. Nadeau, Luciana  4706  06/27/11 OAT11832 
9. Noel, Kendall Theresa  4713  07/1/11 OAT 11838 
10. Pereira, Yaimis  4632  06/29/11 OAT 11835 
11. Rodriguez, Laura  4744  06/29/11 OAT 11834 
12. Russ, Tina Anne  4811  07/01/11 OTA 11840 
13. Schultz, Hannah  4797  07/05/11 OTA 11842 
14. Simmons, Matthew Glen 4680  07/06/11 OTA 11849 
15. Sincore, Michael Daniel 4740  06/29/11 OAT 11833 
16. Vargas, Belen   4818  07/08/11 OAT 11853 
17. Vega, Javier Aurelio  4629  07/08/11 OAT 1185 
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APPENDIX 5 
 

OCCUPATONAL THERAPY CERTIFICATION LIST OF 
 CONTINUING EDUCATION PROVIDERS  

July 11, 2011 
 

PROVIDERS TO BE RATIFIED FOR APPROVAL BY THE BOARD:  
 
PROVIDER NAMES                                  CE  PROVIDER/TRACKING NUMBERS 
         

1. ACTIVE MOBILITY INNOVATIONS     50-13297  
2. CHIKLY HEALTH INSTITUTE    50-12034 
3. CMI EDUCATION INSTITUTE, INC.     50-399  
4. MED 2000, INC      50-1281 

  
 

MEDICAL ERROR COURSES TO BE RATIFIED FOR APPROVAL B Y THE BOARD: 
 

CE PROVIDER NAMES                                 CE  PROVIDER / TRACKING NUMBERS 
 

1. AKH INC. ADVANCING KNOWLEDGE IN HEALTHCARE 50-2560 
2. BAPTIST HOSPITAL      50-183 

 
 

LAWS AND RULES COURSES TO BE RATIFIED FOR APPROVAL BY THE BOARD: 
 

CE PROVIDER NAMES                               CE  PROVIDER / TRACKING NUMBERS 
 

-0- 
 
 


